“Commercial farming” means the keeping or boarding of five (5) or more horses or the 28 

production within this state of agricultural products, including, but not limited to, field or orchard 29 

crops, livestock, dairy, and poultry, or their products, where the keeping, boarding, or production 30 

provides at least two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in annual gross sales to the operator, 31 

whether an individual, a group, a partnership, or a corporation for exemptions issued prior to July 32 

1, 2002. For exemptions issued or renewed after July 1, 2002, there shall be two (2) levels. Level I 33